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CURRENT AGRICULTURAL PESTICIDE MINOR USE PERMITS FOR OILSEED CROPS  
Updated June, 2023 

 
 
The Grains Research and Development Corporation’s (GRDC’s) “Pathways to Registration Minor 

Uses” project seeks to gain access (registered or permitted for use) to crop protection solutions 

identified by industry to be needed for continued sustainable production of minor grain crops. The 

project seeks to collaborate with State departments of agriculture, independent advisers and the 

chemical industry to obtain the information necessary to gain regulatory approvals for the 

nominated pest management solutions. The program aims to consider pesticide (herbicides, 

fungicides and insecticides) use in minor crops or minor uses in major crops. 

 
Compliance: 
Minor Use permits are granted on the basis of best available information. Part of the conditions of 

approval may involve the permit holder to develop further supporting data to validate the use for 

further permits or registration. Often this validation involves test regimes determining acceptable 

pesticide residue in the crop commodities. IT IS CRITICAL permit users adhere to the permit and 

label use restrictions and recommendations to minimise export, crop safety and other potential 

issues associated with use. 

 

The different crops can be accessed from the contents table; permits can be accessed by 

control/clicking the URL address of the permit description of interest and choosing to open the 

hyperlink. The following tables have direct links to the APVMA approved permit web site and 

will display permits as PDF files (which can be downloaded and printed).  
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OILSEEDS 

Canola, Rapeseed 

Permit No. Description Issued date Expiry date Permit Holder 

PER80969 

Deltamethrin/winter cereals, summer 
cereals, pulse crops, 
oilseeds/potential exotic disease and 
pest incursions 

22-Jul-2016 
31-Mar-
2025 

PHA 

PER80964 

Lambda cyhalothrin/winter cereals, 
summer cereals, pulse crops, 
oilseeds/exotic pests 

24-Oct-
2016 

31-Mar-
2025 

PHA 

PER14551  

Amistar 250SC & Amistar Xtra / 
Canola, Maize & Sorghum (seed 
production crops only) / Various plant 
diseases 

13-Jul-2014 
30-Jun-
2023 

Advanta Seeds 

PER12751 

Fipronil & Fenitrothion For Control Of 
Spur-Throated Locusts In Treed 
Roosting Sites In Proximity To Crops 
And Pastures 

11-May-
2011 

30-Jun-
2023 

NSW DPI 

PER90799 Zinc Phosphide / Farms / Mice 7-May-21 31-Dec-23 GPA 

http://permits.apvma.gov.au/PER80969.PDF
http://permits.apvma.gov.au/PER80964.PDF
http://permits.apvma.gov.au/PER14551.PDF
http://permits.apvma.gov.au/PER12751.PDF
javascript:showLabel('PER90799',true);
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Linseed, Flax, Linseed/Flax 

Permit No. Description Issued date Expiry date 
Permit 
Holder 

PER12751 

Fipronil & Fenitrothion For Control Of 
Spur-Throated Locusts In Treed 
Roosting Sites In Proximity To Crops 
And Pastures 

11-May-
2011 

30-Jun-
2023 

NSW 
DPI 

PER90767 Clethodim / Linseed / Annual grasses 11-Aug-21 31-Aug-24 AOF 

PER90720 
Callisto Herbicide / Linseed / Broadleaf 
Weeds 

3-Aug-21 31-Aug-24 
AOF 

PER87440 
Glyphosate / Linseed / Crop desiccation 
at or near harvest 

28-Nov-
2018  

30-Nov-
2024 

AOF 

PER90761 Indoxacarb / Linseed / Helicoverpa 14-Feb-22 28-Feb-25 AOF 

PER82103 

Chlorantraniliprole (Altacor) / Linseed / 
Helicoverpa spp. 

21-Sep-
2016 

31-Jul-2026 AOF 

PER90726 Trichlorfon / Linseed / Rutherglen Bug 22-Jul-21 31-Jul-26 AOF 

 

Mustard 

Permit No. Description 
Issued 
date 

Expiry 
date 

Permit 
Holder 

PER80969 Deltamethrin/winter cereals, summer 
cereals, pulse crops, oilseeds/potential 
exotic disease and pest incursions 

22-Jul-
2016 

31-Mar-
2025 

PHA 

PER80964 Lambda cyhalothrin/winter cereals, 
summer cereals, pulse crops, 
oilseeds/exotic pests 

24-Oct-
2016 

31-Mar-
2025 

PHA 

PER13353 Various Pesticides / Mustard / Multiple 
Pests 

15-Mar-
2012 

30-Nov-
2024 

AOF 

PER12751 
Fipronil & Fenitrothion For Control Of 
Spur-Throated Locusts In Treed Roosting 
Sites In Proximity To Crops And Pastures 

11-May-
2011 

30-Jun-
2023 

NSW DPI 

 
 

Peanut 

Permit No. Description 
Issued 
date 

Expiry 
date 

Permit 
Holder 

PER86014 

Chlorantraniliprole / For control of 
Heliothis (Helicoverpa spp.) In peanuts 

15-Aug-
2018 

31-Aug-
2023 

Peanut 
Company 

PER85448 

Dimethoate / peanuts, sorghum, 
maize, grain legumes / aphids, 
leafhoppers, thrips 

23-Mar-
2018 

31-Mar-
2025 

PHA 

PER82425 
Boscalid / Peanuts / Sclerotinia Blight 
And White Mould 

23-Dec-
2016 

31-Dec-
2024 

Peanut 
Company 

PER80969 

DELTAMETHRIN/WINTER CEREALS, 
SUMMER CEREALS, PULSE CROPS, 
OILSEEDS/POTENTIAL EXOTIC DISEASE 
AND PEST INCURSIONS 

22-Jul-
2016 

31-Mar-
2025 

PHA 

http://permits.apvma.gov.au/PER12751.PDF
javascript:showLabel('PER90767',true);
javascript:showLabel('PER90720',true);
javascript:showLabel('PER87440',true);
javascript:showLabel('PER90761',true);
http://permits.apvma.gov.au/PER82103.PDF
javascript:showLabel('PER90726',true);
http://permits.apvma.gov.au/PER80969.PDF
http://permits.apvma.gov.au/PER80964.PDF
http://permits.apvma.gov.au/PER13353.PDF
http://permits.apvma.gov.au/PER12751.PDF
http://permits.apvma.gov.au/PER86014.PDF
http://permits.apvma.gov.au/PER85448.PDF
http://permits.apvma.gov.au/PER82425.PDF
javascript:showLabel('PER80969',true);
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Permit No. Description 
Issued 
date 

Expiry 
date 

Permit 
Holder 

PER80964 
LAMBDA CYHALOTHRIN/WINTER 
CEREALS, SUMMER CEREALS, PULSE 
CROPS, OILSEEDS/TURNIP MOTH 

24-Oct-
2016 

31-Mar-
2025 

PHA 

PER12751 

Fipronil & Fenitrothion For Control Of 
Spur-Throated Locusts In Treed 
Roosting Sites In Proximity To Crops 
And Pastures 

11-May-
2011 

30-Jun-
2023 

NSW DPI 

PER90577 Indoxacarb/Peanuts Fall Armyworm 
19-Jan-
2021  

31-Jan-
2024  

AOF 

PER90481 
Chlorantraniliprole / Peanuts / Cluster 
Caterpillar 

16-Dec-
2020  

28-Feb-
2026 

AOF 

 

Safflower 

Permit No. Description 
Issued 
date 

Expiry 
date 

Permit 
Holder 

PER90799 Zinc Phosphide / Farms / Mice 
07-May-
2021  

31-Dec-
2023 

GPA 

PER88228 
Propyzamide / Safflower / Various 
Weeds 

28-Jul-
2020 

31-Dec-
2023 

AOF 

PER89646 
Ally Herbicide / Safflower / Weeds as on 
label 

27-Feb-
2021  

28-Feb-
2024  

AOF 

PER88230 
Sakura 850 WG Herbicide and Sakura 
Flow Herbicide 

15-Jul-
2021  

31-Jul-
2024  

AOF 

PER12751 
Fipronil & Fenitrothion For Control Of 
Spur-Throated Locusts In Treed Roosting 
Sites In Proximity To Crops And Pastures 

11-May-
2011 

30-Jun-
2023 

NSW DPI 

PER86859 
Clethodim / Safflower / various annual 
grass weeds as per current clethodim 
labels 

28-Jun-
2019  

30-Jun-
2024  

AOF 

PER86858 
Dual Gold/ Control Of Winter Sedges 
And Suppression Of Annual Ryegrass In 
Safflower 

27 June 
2019 

30 June 
2024 

AOF 

PER91700 
Diflufenican / Safflower / Broad leaf 
weeds as listed on the Brodal Options 
label 

01-Jun-
2022  

30-Jun-
2025  

AOF 

 
 

javascript:showLabel('PER80964',true);
http://permits.apvma.gov.au/PER12751.PDF
javascript:showLabel('PER90577',true);
javascript:showLabel('PER90481',true);
javascript:showLabel('PER90799',true);
javascript:showLabel('PER88228',true);
javascript:showLabel('PER89646',true);
javascript:showLabel('PER88230',true);
http://permits.apvma.gov.au/PER12751.PDF
javascript:showLabel('PER86859',true);
http://permits.apvma.gov.au/PER86858.PDF
javascript:showLabel('PER91700',true);
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Soybean, Soy, Soya, Soya bean 

Permit No. Description Issued 
date 

Expiry 
date 

Permit 
Holder 

PER85152 

Pirimicarb / Adzuki Beans Mung Beans 
Soybean / Cowpea aphid and Soybean 
aphid 

11-July-18 31-July-23 
Pulse 
Australia 

PER89779 
Movento 240 SC Insecticide/ Soya 
Beans / Silverleaf Whitefly 

12-Feb-21  28-Feb-24 AOF 

PER90537 
Steward EC Insecticide/Soya and 
Mung beans/Swarming leaf beetles 

11-May-
21  

31-May-
24  

Pulse 
Australia 

PER86185 
Abamectin / Soya beans & Soybean / 
Soybean moth 

12-Apr-18 
31-May-
24 

AOF 

PER88231 
Legion Insecticidal Seed 
Treatment/Soybean/Lucerne Crown 
Borer 

04-Jul-19 31-Jul-24 AOF 

PER92374 Chlorothalonil / Soya Beans / Phomopsis / Diaporthe disease  C 
 

30-Sep-22  30-Sep-24  AOF 

PER86221 

clothianidin / Mung beans, Navy 
beans and Soya beans / Redbanded 
shield bug and Green vegetable bug 

8-Oct-18 31-Oct-24 
Pulse 
Australia 

PER93288 Dimethoate / Soya beans / Stem fly 15-Mar-23  31-Mar-25  
Pulse 
Australia 

PER92347 
Proviso Fungicide and Brumby 480 SC 
Fungicide (prothioconazole) / soya 
beans / Phomopsis/Diaporthe disease 

22-May-
23  

31-May-
25  

AOF 

PER88226 
Fipronil / Soya bean / Lucerne Crown 
Borer 

18-Jul-19  30-Sep-25  AOF 

PER92352 
Fludioxonil / soya bean seed 
treatment / Phomopsis/Diaporthe 
disease 

26-Oct-22  31-Oct-25  
AOF 

PER85447 

Alpha-cypermethrin / sorghum, maize, 
winter and summer pulses / False 
Codling moth, fall armyworm 
(Spodoptera frugiperda), sunn-pest 
(eurygaster integriceps) and 
cabbage seed weevil Incursions 

16-Apr-18 30-Apr-26 PHA 

PER92329 
Veritas Fungicide / Soya Beans / 
Anthracnose 

19-Apr-22  30-Apr-27  AOF 

 

http://permits.apvma.gov.au/PER85152.PDF
javascript:showLabel('PER89779',true);
javascript:showLabel('PER90537',true);
http://permits.apvma.gov.au/PER86185.PDF
javascript:showLabel('PER88231',true);
javascript:showLabel('PER92374',true);
http://permits.apvma.gov.au/PER86221.PDF
javascript:showLabel('PER93288',true);
javascript:showLabel('PER92347',true);
javascript:showLabel('PER88226',true);
javascript:showLabel('PER92352',true);
http://permits.apvma.gov.au/PER85447.PDF
javascript:showLabel('PER92329',true);
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Sunflower 

Permit No. Description 
Issued 
date 

Expiry 
date 

Permit 
Holder 

PER13118 

Glyphosate / Sunflower / Weed 
Control 

23-Feb-
2012 

31-Mar-
2024 

AOF 

PER80964 

Lambda cyhalothrin/winter cereals, 
summer cereals, pulse crops, 
oilseeds/exotic pests 

24-Oct-
2016 

31-Mar-
2025 

PHA 

PER80969 

Deltamethrin/winter cereals, summer 
cereals, pulse crops, 
oilseeds/potential exotic disease and 
pest incursions 

22-Jul-
2016 

31-Mar-
2025 

PHA 

PER82488 

Propiconazole / sunflower / powdery 
mildew 

31-Mar-
2017 

31-Mar-
2027 

AOF 

PER82552 
Lambda-cyhalothrin / various crops / 
Brown Marmorated stink bug & 
yellow spotted stink bug 

12-Apr-
2018 

30-Apr-
2023 

DAFF 

PER85465 
Zeta-cypermethrin / Grain and seed 
crops/ Various 

03-Dec-
2018 

31-Mar-
2025 

PHA 

PER89107 
Metalaxyl-M / Sorghum Sunflower / 
Seed Treatment Export 

22-Jun-
2020 

30-Jun-
2025 

Advanta 
Seeds 

 

http://permits.apvma.gov.au/PER13118.PDF
http://permits.apvma.gov.au/PER80964.PDF
http://permits.apvma.gov.au/PER80969.PDF
http://permits.apvma.gov.au/PER82488.PDF
http://permits.apvma.gov.au/PER82552.PDF
http://permits.apvma.gov.au/PER85465.PDF
javascript:showLabel('PER89107',true);
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Oilseed Group 

Permit No. Description Issued 
date 

Expiry 
date 

Permit 
Holder 

PER12751 

Fipronil & Fenitrothion For Control Of Spur-
Throated Locusts In Treed Roosting Sites In 
Proximity To Crops And Pastures 

11-May-
2011 

30-Jun-
2023 

NSW DPI 

PER80964 

Lamda Cyhalothrin / Winter Cereals, 
Summer Cereals, Pulse Crops, Oilseeds / 
Potential Exotic Disease and Pest 
incursions 

24-Oct-
2016 

31-Mar-
2021 

PHA 

PER80969 
Deltamethrin / Winter Cereals, Summer 
Cereals, Pulse Crops, Oilseeds / Potential 
Exotic Disease and Pest incursions 

22-Jul-
2016 

31-Mar-
2021 

PHA 

PER91477 
Spodovir Plus - Spodoptera Frugiperda 
Multiple Nucleopolyhedrovirus (SfMNPV) / 
Various Crops / Fall Armyworm 

03-Nov-21  31-Mar-24  Andermatt 

PER90820 
Fawligen - Spodoptera Frugiperda Multiple 
Nucleopolyhedrovirus (SfMNPV) / Various 
Crops/ Fall Armyworm 

30-Mar-21  31-Mar-24  AgBitech 

PER93132 
Various products / Broadacre grains, pulses 
and oilseeds in accordance with APVMA 
SDMT / Weeds as per product labels 

19-May-23  30-Jun-28  GPA 

 
 
 

Vertebrate Pests 

Mice, Rats, 

Permit No. Description Issued date Expiry date 
Permit 
Holder 

PER90799 Zinc Phosphide / Farms / Mice 07-May-21  31-Dec-23  GPA 

PER92988 
Imtrade deadmouse double strength zinc 
phosphide bait (Zinc phosphide) / Farms / 
Mice 

14-Nov-22  31-Dec-23 Imtrade 

 
 

http://permits.apvma.gov.au/PER12751.PDF
http://permits.apvma.gov.au/PER80964.PDF
http://permits.apvma.gov.au/PER80969.PDF
javascript:showLabel('PER91477',true);
javascript:showLabel('PER90820',true);
javascript:showLabel('PER93132',true);
javascript:showLabel('PER90799',true);
javascript:showLabel('PER92988',true);

